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SNACKSNACKSNACKSNACKVENDORVENDORVENDORVENDORMERCHANDISERMERCHANDISERMERCHANDISERMERCHANDISER (VCM-3000/4000/5000)(VCM-3000/4000/5000)(VCM-3000/4000/5000)(VCM-3000/4000/5000)
ITEM NOTE PART NO. PART DESCRIPTION QTY
1 3960100 UPPER HINGE OF OUTER DOOR 1
2 3960001 PLATE-UPPER HINGE 1

3
VCM-4000 3960002

WATER GUARD 1VCM-3000 3160001
VCM-5000 5170001

4
VCM-4000 3990100

LINER CHESTASSY. 1VCM-3000 3160100
VCM-5000 5170100

5 3990200 RIGHT SHELF ASSY. 1

6
VCM-4000 3960400

CABINETWELDASSY. 1VCM-3000 3160200
VCM-5000 5170200

7
VCM-4000 3960003

INSULATION-CABINET BACK 1VCM-3000 3160002
VCM-5000 5170002

8 3960004 PANEL-TRAYCORD 1
9 B12 M6 RIBBED FLAT HEAD RIVET NUT 14
10 3871500 RAIL-RIGHT, UP ASSEMBLY 1
11 3870300 RAIL-RIGHT, DOWNASSEMBLY 1

12
VCM-4000 3980001

POWER SUPPLY CORD 1VCM-3000 3160003
VCM-5000 5170003

13 3960006 POWER CORD COVER 1
14 3960007 LINER CHEST PARTITION BRACKET-BACK 1
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15 3960008 INSULATION-CABINET RIGHT 1
16 3960009 STORAGE DRAWER-UPPER 5
17 3960010 STORAGE DRAWER RAIL 6
18 3960011 STORAGE DRAWER-BOTTOM 1
19 3960012 LINER CHEST PARTITION BRACKET-BOTTOM 1
20 3900001 CABLE CLAMP 1
21 3960014 CABLE CLAMP BRACKET 1
22 3980003 BRACKET-GROUND 1
23 3960016 RIGHT SHELF 1
24 3960017 LEFT SHELF 1
25 3960018 SHELF 1

26
VCM-4000 3960019

INSULATION-CABINET BOTTOM 1VCM-3000 3160004
VCM-5000 5170004

27 3960500 “T” HANDLE LATCH 1
28 B3 PLAINWASHERφ6 4
29 B6 65 Mn LOCKWASHER 4
30 A12 SCREW M6×20,HEX HEAD 4
31 A26 BOLTM8×25 12
32 3960020 LEG-WELD 4
33 A33 BOLTM20×45 4
34 3960021 RAMP 1
35 A27 SCREW M4×20, GRAVITATION HEAD 2
36 3980300 SWITCH POWERASSEMBLY 1

37
VCM-4000/5000 3980400

REFRIGERATION MODULE 1
VCM-3000 3160400
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38 A17 BOLTM8×35 4
39 3960800 HINGEWELD-BOTTOM 1
40 B15 M8 NUT 2
41 B4 WASHER φ8 16
42 B7 LOCKWASHER φ8 16
43 3960029 Cu WASHER-DOOR SPINDLE 1

44
3980500 POWER PANELASSEMBLY 1
3980500C POWER PANELASSEMBLY (WITH GLASS HEATOR) 1

45
VCM-4000 3990300

DRINK TRAY-DOWN,ASSEMBLY 1
VCM-3000/5000 3910100

46
VCM-4000 3990400

DRINK TRAY-UP,ASSEMBLY 1
VCM-3000/5000 3910200

47
VCM-4000 3990500

SNACK TRAY-DOWN,ASSEMBLY
1

VCM-3000/5000 3910300

48
VCM-4000 3990600

SNACK TRAY-MIDDLE, ASSEMBLY 2
VCM-3000/5000 3910400

49 3960022 PREVENT PRYING BOARD-OUTER DOOR 1
50 3960030 INSULATION-LINER CHEST-LEFT 1

51
VCM-4000 3960023

INSULATION-CABINET UPPER 1VCM-3000 3160005
VCM-5000 5170005

52
VCM-4000 3960024

INSULATION-LINER CHEST-UPPER 1VCM-3000 3160006
VCM-5000 5170006

53 3871600 RAIL-LEFT, DOWNASSEMBLY
54 3960025 INSULATION-CABINET LEFT 1
55 3990700 SNACK TRAY-UP,ASSEMBLY 1
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56 3871700 RAIL-LEFT, UP ASSEMBLY 6
57 3960026 INSULATION-LINER CHEST-RIGHT 1

58
VCM-4000 3900002

NAME PLATE 1VCM-3000 3160007
VCM-5000 5170007

59

VCM-4000 3900100
OUTER DOORASSY.

1

VCM-3000 3160300
VCM-5000 5170300
VCM-4000B 3900100B

OUTER DOORASSY. (WITH LED)VCM-3000B 3160300B
VCM-5000B 5170300B
VCM-4000C 3900100C

OUTER DOORASSY. (WITH THE HEAT-GLASS)VCM-3000C 3160300C
VCM-5000C 5170300C

60 3960031 LINER CHEST PARTITION BRACKET-UPPER 1
61 3990901 RETAINER BOARD-SEPARATE THEWARM BOARD 2

62
VCM-4000 3990800

SEPARATE THEWARM BOARD ASSY. 1VCM-3000 3160500
VCM-5000 5170400

63
VCM-4000C 4100008C

THE BRACKET BOARD-TRANSFORMER 1VCM-3000C 3160008C
VCM-5000C 5170008C

64 VCM-3000C/4000C/5000C 4100007C TRANSFORMER 1
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OUTEROUTEROUTEROUTER DOORDOORDOORDOORASSEMBLY3900100(ASSEMBLY3900100(ASSEMBLY3900100(ASSEMBLY3900100(FORFORFORFOR 4000)4000)4000)4000)/3160300(FOR3160300(FOR3160300(FOR3160300(FOR 3000)/3000)/3000)/3000)/ 5170300(FOR5170300(FOR5170300(FOR5170300(FOR 5000)5000)5000)5000)
ITEM NOTE PART NO. PART DESCRIPTION QTY

1

VCM-4000 3900101
DOOR GLASS 1VCM-3000 3160301

VCM-5000 5170301
VCM-4000C 3900101C

DOOR GLASS (HEAT) 1VCM-3000C 3160301C
VCM-5000C 5170301C

2
VCM-4000 3900102

DOORWELDASSEMBLY 6VCM-3000 3160302
VCM-5000 5170302

3 3980602 PROTECTIVE PLATEMAIN DOOR 1
4 3980667 THE RESERVE DECORATE PANEL(ONLY FOR M.D.B) 1
5 3980603 OUTER BOARD-BILL VALIDATOR 1
6 B22 HEXAGON NUT M4WITH NONMETAL INSERT 10
7 3980604 BOARD-BILL VALIDATOR,ASSEMBLY 1
8 3900103 BILL VALIDATOR 1
9 3980606 COIN INSERT,ASSEMBLY 1

3980606A COIN INSERT,ASSEMBLY 1
10 3960913 “T” HANDLE LATCHASSEMBLY 1
11 3980607 BOARD-CARD 1
12 3900104 CARD READER 1
13 3960918 TRIM-COIN CUP 1

14
3960917 GATE-COIN RETURN 1
3960917A GATE-COIN RETURN 1

15
3960919 COIN CUP 1
3960919A COIN CUP ASSEMBLY 1
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16 3900105 COIN MECHANISM 1
17 3980610 COIN MECHANISM MOUNT 1
18 3980611 COIN BOX SEAT 1
19 3960920 COIN RETURN CHUTE ASSEMBLY 1
20 3960921 COIN BOX 1
21 B23 HEXAGON NUT M6WITH NONMETAL INSERT 1
22 3960925 BRACKET-DOOR GLIDE 1
23 3960924 DOOR GLIDE 4
24 A28 CROSS RECESSED PANHEAD TAPPING SCREW ST4.2×10 1

25 A14 BOLTM6×35 1
26 3900106 DOOR PARTITION LEFT 1

27
VCM-4000 3980613

DOOR GLASS HOLDER-BOTTOM 1VCM-3000 3160303
VCM-5000 5170303

28
VCM-4000 3980614

INSULATION-DELIVERY BOX, BOTTOM 1VCM-3000 3160304
VCM-5000 5170304

29
VCM-4000 3900107

DELIVERY BOXASSEMBLY 1VCM-3000 3160305
VCM-5000 5170305

30
VCM-4000 3980616

INSULATION FOAM-OUTER DOOR,BOTTOM 1VCM-3000 3160306
VCM-5000 5170306

31 3900108 DOOR SWITCH 1
32 3980618 BOARD-DOOR SWITCH 1

33
VCM-4000 3900109

DOOR INNNER SCLAEBOARD-DOWN 1VCM-3000 3160307
VCM-5000 5170307
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34
VCM-4000 3900110

DOOR DELIVERY ZERO INNERATTEMPERATOR 1VCM-3000 3160308
VCM-5000 5170308

35
VCM-4000 3900111

DOOR GLASS PRESS BOARD-DOWN 1VCM-3000 3160309
VCM-5000 5170309

36
VCM-4000 3900112

OUTER DOOR GLASS MAT-DOWN 1VCM-3000 3160310
VCM-5000 5170310

37
VCM-4000 3900113

GLASS HOLDER-BOTTOMANDUPPER 2VCM-3000 3160311
VCM-5000 5170311

38 3900114 OUTER DOOR GLASS HOLDER-LEFTAND RIGHT 2
39 3960962 BOARD-OUTER DOOR SIDE LOCK 1

40
VCM-4000 3960937

GASKET-OUTER DOOR 1VCM-3000 3160312
VCM-5000 5170312

41 3980621 INSULATION BOARD-OUTER DOOR, RIGHT 2
42 3980622 FOAM-OUTER DOOR, RIGHT 1
43 3900115 DOOR PARTITION, RIGHT 1
44 3960933 WATER PROOF PLATE 1

45

VCM-4000 3900138
LAMPASSEMBLY 1VCM-3000 3160313

VCM-5000 5170313
VCM-4000B 3900138B

LEDASSEMBLY (UPPER) 1VCM-3000B 3160313B
VCM-5000B 5170313B
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46 3960963 AIRPROOF BOARD-OUTER DOOR,RIGHT 1

47
VCM-4000 3960964

AIRPROOF BOARD-OUTER DOOR,UPPER AND
BOTTOM

2VCM-3000 3160314
VCM-5000 5170314

48 3900116 GLASS HOLDER-LEFTAND RIGHT 2
49 3900117 OUTER DOOR GLASS MAT-LEFT 1
50 3900118 WIRE BUSHING 2
51 VCM-3000B/4000B/5000B 4100119B LEDASSEMBLY (SIDE) 2

52
VCM-4000B 4100101B

LED CONTROL BOARD (UPPER) 1VCM-3000B 31603101B
VCM-5000B 5170101B

53
VCM-4000B 4100102B

BRACKET BOARD-LED (UPPER) 1VCM-3000B 3160102B
VCM-5000B 5170102B

54 VCM-3000B/4000B/5000B 4100103B BRACKET BOARD-LED (SIDE) 1
55 VCM-3000B/4000B/5000B 4100103B LED CONTROL BOARD (SIDE) 3
56 A7 CROSS RECESSED PAN HEAD SCREW M3×8 9
57 B27 PLAINWASHER φ3 9
58 B37 SINGLE COIL SPRING LOCKWASHER φ3 WITH SQUARE ENDS 9
59 B19 φ3 NUT 9
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SNACKSNACKSNACKSNACKTRAY-TRAY-TRAY-TRAY-DOUBLEDOUBLEDOUBLEDOUBLEHELIXHELIXHELIXHELIX,,,, ASSEMBLYASSEMBLYASSEMBLYASSEMBLY3990399039903990666600000000(FOR(FOR(FOR(FOR 4000)4000)4000)4000)/3910400(FOR3910400(FOR3910400(FOR3910400(FOR 3000300030003000ANDANDANDAND5000)5000)5000)5000)
ITEM NOTE PART NO. PART DESCRIPTION QTY

1
VCM-4000 3990301

DRAWER STORAGE BOX 1
VCM-3000/5000 3910101

2
VCM-4000 3990302

LABEL HOLDER 1
VCM-3000/5000 3910102

3 3870901 PRICE LABLE 3
4 3870902 SELECTION STIP 3
5 3871301 MAT-BIG SPACE 3
6 A32 POP RIVET, OPEN TRUSS HEAD 3×8 5
7 3870904 GUIDED RAIL-DRAWER LEFT,ASSEMBLY 1

8
VCM-4000 HELIX 3

VCM-3000/5000 HELIX 3
9 3870911 MOTOR, SINGLE HELIX 3
10 3870910 HELIX COUPLING 3
11 3870919 HELIX 3
12 3870912 DRAWER SHELF 3
13 3870913 RAIL TRAY-RIGHT,ASSEMBLY 1
14 3871202 MOTOR，DOUBLE HELIX 1
15 A31 SCREW M4×12 14
16 A28 CROSS RECESSED PANHEAD TAPPING SCREW ST4.2×10 17
17 3870917 BLOCK BAR-DRAWER 2
18 3870916 PIN 2
19 3870918 ORIENTATION BAR-DRAWER 2
20 B29 PLAINWASHERφ4 14
21 HELIX 1
22 B22 HEXAGON NUT M4 WITH NONMETAL INSERT 14
23 B28 SINGLE COIL SPRING LOCKWASHER φ4 WITH SQUARE ENDS 14
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SNACKSNACKSNACKSNACKTRAY-DOWNTRAY-DOWNTRAY-DOWNTRAY-DOWNASSEMBLYASSEMBLYASSEMBLYASSEMBLY3990500399050039905003990500(FOR(FOR(FOR(FOR 4000)4000)4000)4000)/3910300(FOR3910300(FOR3910300(FOR3910300(FOR 3000300030003000ANDANDANDAND5000)5000)5000)5000)
ITEM NOTE PART NO. PART DESCRIPTION QTY
1 3870901 PRICE LABLE 8
2 3870902 SELECTION STIP 8

3
VCM-4000 3990301

DRAWER STORAGE BOX 1
VCM-3000/5000 3910101

4 3870904 GUIDED RAIL-DRAWER LEFT,ASSEMBLY 1

5
VCM-4000 3870905

LABEL HOLDER 1
VCM-3000/5000 3910102

6 A32 POP RIVET, OPEN TRUSS HEAD 3×8 5
7 A10 POP RIVET, OPEN TRUSS HEAD 4×8 4
8 HELIX 2
9 HELIX 2
10 3870911 MOTOR, SINGLE HELIX 8
11 3870912 DRAWER SHELF 7
12 A28 CROSS RECESSED PANHEAD TAPPING SCREW ST4.2×10 17
13 B29 PLAINWASHERφ4 8
14 3870919 PRESS SPRING 8
15 3870910 HELIX COUPLING 8
16 3870913 RAIL TRAY-RIGHT,ASSEMBLY 1
17 3870917 BLOCK BAR-DRAWER 1
18 3870916 PIN 2
19 A31 SCREW M4×12 4
20 3870918 ORIENTATION BAR-DRAWER 2
21 B29 PLAINWASHERφ4 4
22 B22 HEXAGON NUT M4WITH NONMETAL INSERT 4
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DRINKDRINKDRINKDRINKTRAY-UPTRAY-UPTRAY-UPTRAY-UPASSEMBLYASSEMBLYASSEMBLYASSEMBLY3990400(FOR3990400(FOR3990400(FOR3990400(FOR 4000)4000)4000)4000)/3910200(FOR3910200(FOR3910200(FOR3910200(FOR 3000300030003000ANDANDANDAND5000)5000)5000)5000)
ITEM NOTE PART NO. PART DESCRIPTION QTY
1 3870901 PRICE LABLE 8
2 3870902 SELECTION STIP 8

3
VCM-4000 3990301

DRAWER STORAGE BOX 1
VCM-3000/5000 3910101

4 3870904 GUIDED RAIL-DRAWER LEFT,ASSEMBLY 1

5
VCM-4000 3990302

LABEL HOLDER 1
VCM-3000/5000 3910102

6
VCM-4000 3990303

STRENGTH BOARD-DRAWER, DOWN 1
VCM-3000/5000 3910103

7 3870907 STAFF, BLOCK WATER BOTTLED 2
8 3870908 BRACKET-STAFF, BLOCKWATER BOTTLED 2
9 A32 POP RIVET, OPEN TRUSS HEAD 3×8 5
10 A10 POP RIVET, OPEN TRUSS HEAD 4×8 4
11 3870909 SUPPORT BAR 8
12 3870910 HELIX COUPLING 8
13 HELIX 8
14 A28 CROSS RECESSED PANHEAD TAPPING SCREW ST4.2×10 17
15 B29 PLAINWASHERφ4 8
16 3870919 PRESS SPRING 8
17 3870911 MOTOR, SINGLE HELIX 8
18 3870912 DRAWER SHELF 7
19 3870913 RAIL TRAY-RIGHT,ASSEMBLY 1
20 A31 SCREW M4×12 4
21 3870917 BLOCK BAR-DRAWER 1
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22 3870916 PIN 2
23 A31 SCREW M4×12 10
24 3870918 ORIENTATION BAR-DRAWER 2
25 B29 PLAINWASHERφ4 4
26 B22 HEXAGON NUT M4WITH NONMETAL INSERT 10

27
VCM-4000 3990401

STAFF-BLOCK DRINK BOTTLED 1
VCM-3000/5000 3910201





Delivery Box Assembly Illustrated Parts Manual REV.1

- 19 -

DELIVERYDELIVERYDELIVERYDELIVERYBOXBOXBOXBOXASSEMBLYASSEMBLYASSEMBLYASSEMBLY3900107390010739001073900107 (FO(FO(FO(FORRRR 4000)4000)4000)4000)/3160305(FOR3160305(FOR3160305(FOR3160305(FOR 3000)/3000)/3000)/3000)/ 5170305(FOR5170305(FOR5170305(FOR5170305(FOR 5000)5000)5000)5000)
ITEM NOTE PART NO. PART DESCRIPTION QTY

1
VCM-4000 3900119

DELIVERYWELDMENT 1VCM-3000 3160315
VCM-5000 5170315

2 A9 POP RIVET,CLOSE TRUSS HEAD 4×8 4

3
VCM-4000 3900120

DOOR BOARD 1VCM-3000 3160316
VCM-5000 5170316

4 3900121 SUPPORT BOARD 2
5 3900122 PIN 4
6 B9 φ6 E-RING 2
7 3900123 CIRCLE-STOP ANDSEPARATE 1
8 3900124 ACTUATOR 2

9
VCM-4000 3900125

DELIVERY SHAFT 1VCM-3000 3160317
VCM-5000 5170317

10
VCM-4000 3900126

ANTI-CHEAT PANEL PIVOT 2VCM-3000 3160318
VCM-5000 5170318

11
VCM-4000 3900127

ANTI-CHEAT PANEL 1VCM-3000 3160319
VCM-5000 5170319

12
VCM-4000 3900128

LEADWIND BOARD 1VCM-3000 3160320
VCM-5000 5170320
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13
VCM-4000/5000 3900129

DELIVERYMONNT-LEFT 1
VCM-3000 3160321

14 B31 φ3.5 E-RING 1

15
VCM-4000/5000 3900130

DEKUVERT MONNT-RIGHT 1
VCM-3000 3160322

16 3980632 LAUNCH BOARD, ASSEMBLY 1
17 A20 CROSS RECESSED PAN HEAD SCREW M3×6 12
18 3980627 RECEIVE BOARD, ASSEMBLY 1

19
VCM-4000 3900131

DELIVERY DOORASSEMBLY 1VCM-3000 3160323
VCM-5000 5170321

20
VCM-4000 3900132

DELIVERY BOARD-BOTTOM 1VCM-3000 3160324
VCM-5000 5170322

21 A55 CROSS RECESSED FLAT HEAD SCREWM4×6 5
22 B8 φ5 E-RING 4
23 3900145 SUPPORT BAR-BACK 2

24
VCM-4000 3900146

MAT-DELIVERY BOX 1VCM-3000 3160325
VCM-5000 5170323

25 A54 CROSS RECESSED PAN HEAD SCREW M5×16 2
26 B36 φ5 NUT (65Mn) 2
27 B5 SINGLE COIL SPRING LOCKWASHER φ5 WITH SQUARE ENDS 2
28 B2 PLAINWASHER φ5 2
29 B13 φ5 NUT 2
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POWERPOWERPOWERPOWERPANELPANELPANELPANELASSEMBLYASSEMBLYASSEMBLYASSEMBLY3980500398050039805003980500/3980500C/3980500C/3980500C/3980500C(FOR(FOR(FOR(FOR3000300030003000(C)(C)(C)(C)/4000/4000/4000/4000(C)(C)(C)(C)/5000/5000/5000/5000(C)(C)(C)(C)))))
ITEM NOTE PART NO. PART DESCRIPTION QTY
1 A4 CROSS RECESSED PANHEAD TAPPING SCREW ST4.2×13 4
2 3980501 15AMP FUSE 1

3
3980502 BRACKET-SWITCH MOUNTING

1
VCM-3000C/4000C/5000C 3980502C BRACKET-SWITCH MOUNTING (WITH GLASS HEAT0R)

4 3961704 CIRCUIT-BREAKER LABEL 1
5 3980503 FUSE HOLDER 2
6 3980504 15AMP FUDE LABEL 1
7 3980505 3.15AMP FUSE 1
8 3961705 3.15AMP FUSE LABEL 1
9 A31 SCREW M4×12 2
10 3980506 CIRCUIT BREAKER 1
11 A9 POP RIVET,CLOSE TRUSS HEAD 4×9 2
12 3961711 BRACKET-CIRCUIT BREAKER 2
13 3961712 PLATE-CIRCUIT-BREAKER 1
14 SC791-6XAW, VCM-3000C/4000C/5000C 3980507C SWITCH (WITH LIGHT) 1
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REFRIGERATIONREFRIGERATIONREFRIGERATIONREFRIGERATIONMODULEMODULEMODULEMODULE 4100300B4100300B4100300B4100300B ((((FORFORFORFOR 4000/5000)4000/5000)4000/5000)4000/5000)/3160316031603160333300000000BBBB(FOR(FOR(FOR(FOR 3000)3000)3000)3000)
ITEM NOTE PART NO. PART DESCRIPTION QTY

1
VCM-4000/5000 4100301B

CABLE COVER 1
VCM-3000 3160301B

2
VCM-4000/5000 4100302B

PANEL-EVAP-UPPER 1
VCM-3000 3160302B

3
VCM-4000/5000 4100303B

FOAM UPPER 1
VCM-3000 3160303B

4
VCM-4000/5000 4100304B

EVAPORATOR FAN 1
VCM-3000 3160304B

5 A35 CROSS RECESSED PAN HEAD SCREW M4×16 4
6 B29 PLAINWASHER φ4 4
7 B28 SINGLE COIL SPRINGφ4 LOCKWASHER WITH SQUARE ENDS 4
8 B18 φ4 NUT 4

9
VCM-4000/5000 4100305B

PANEL-FANMOUNT 1
VCM-3000 3160305B

10 3960723 DRAIN-WATER BATH 1
11 B30 PLAINWASHER φ12 1
12 B16 φ12 NUT 1

13
VCM-4000/5000 4100306B

RIGHT-ANGLE 900 1
VCM-3000 3160306B

14
VCM-4000/5000 4100307B

BRACKET-EVAP-CONNECTION-END 1
VCM-3000 3160307B

15
VCM-4000/5000 4100308B

FOAM-SIDE-RIGHT 1
VCM-3000 3160308B

16
VCM-4000/5000 4100309B

PANEL-EVAP-RIGHT 1
VCM-3000 3160309B
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17 A28 CROSS RECESSED PANHEAD TAPPING SCREW ST4.2×10 33

18
VCM-4000/5000 4100310B

PANEL-EVAP-RIGHT 2 1
VCM-3000 3160310B

19 3870533 TEMPERATURE SPY HOOP 1

20
VCM-4000/5000 4100311B

TEMPERATURE SPIER 2
VCM-3000 3160311B

21
VCM-4000/5000 4100312B

SHEATH TUBE 2
VCM-3000 3160312B

22 A2 CROSS RECESSED PANHEAD TAPPING SCREW ST2.9×8 2

23
VCM-4000/5000 4100313B

BASE-EVAP-SECTION 1
VCM-3000 3160313B

24
VCM-4000/5000 4100314B

FOAM-BOTTOM 1
VCM-3000 3160314B

25 4100315B EVAPORATOR 1

26
VCM-4000/5000 4100316B

FRONT-AIR-RETURN 1
VCM-3000 3160315B

27
VCM-4000/5000 4100317B

TECHNICS TUBE 1
VCM-3000 3160316B

28
VCM-4000/5000 4100318B

COMPRESSOR 1
VCM-3000 3160317B

29 3980432 RUBBER-COMPRESSOR UPPER 1

30
VCM-4000/5000 4100319B

COMPRESSORANNEX 1
VCM-3000 3160318B

31
VCM-4000/5000 4100320B

TUBE-EVAP TO COMPRESSOR 1
VCM-3000 3160319B

32
VCM-4000/5000 4100321B

HEAT PRESERVATIONTUBE 1
VCM-3000 3160320B
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33
VCM-4000/5000 4100322B

CAPILLARY 1
VCM-3000 3160321B

34 3980431 STRIP TIE

35
VCM-4000/5000 4100323B

COMPRESSORANNEX (STARTER ) 1
VCM-3000 3160322B

36 A35 CROSS RECESSED PAN HEAD SCREW M4×16 15
37 B29 PLAINWASHER φ4 8
38 B28 SINGLE COIL SPRINGφ4 LOCKWASHER WITH SQUARE ENDS 5
39 3160323B WATER BATH 1
40 4100324B FOAM-WATER BATH 1

41
VCM-4000/5000 4100325B

TUBE-DISHARGE LINE 1
VCM-3000 3160324B

42
VCM-4000/5000 4100326B

BASE BOARD 1
VCM-3000 3160325B

43 3980422 DRAIN-WATER BATH,SOFT 1
44 3980420 DAMP

45
VCM-4000/5000 4100327B

TUBE-ENTER CONDENSER 1
VCM-3000 3160326B

46 3960736 DRIER 1
47 3980427 SPONGE (WITH GLUE ) 1
48 3980425 SCREW TOGROUND M4×8 3

49
VCM-4000/5000 4100328B

TUBE-CONDENSER TO DIRER 1
VCM-3000 3160327B

50
VCM-4000/5000 4100329B

BAFFLE-THE COOL SIDE 1
VCM-3000 3160328B

51 3980403 CLIP BAR 3
52 3160329B SPONGE BAR 1
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53 3960702 CONDENSER 1
54 A34 CROSS RECESSED PAN HEAD SCREW M6×16 8
55 B3 PLAINWASHER φ6 16
56 B14 φ6 NUT 8
57 B6 SINGLE COIL SPRINGφ6 LOCKWASHER WITH SQUARE ENDS 8

58
VCM-4000/5000 4100330B

THE COOL BOTTOM FOAM 1
VCM-3000 3160330B

59 3960704 SHROUND-CONDENSER FAN 1
60 3960701 BRACKET-CONDENSER MOTOR 1
61 3980401 CONDENSER FAN 1
62 B18 φ4 NUT 2

63
VCM-4000/5000 4100331B

PANEL-ACCESS 1
VCM-3000 3160331B

64 3960726 LABEL-PHYSICAL PROTECTION 1
65 3960725 LABEL-SERVICING OF MOVING 1

66
VCM-4000/5000 4100332B

FOAM-THE OUTER PANEL 1
VCM-3000 3160332B

67
VCM-4000/5000 4100333B

PANEL-EVAP-LEFT 1
VCM-3000 3160333B

68
VCM-4000/5000 4100334B

PAN-CONDENSATE 1
VCM-3000 3160334B

69
VCM-4000/5000 4100335B

FOAM-SIDE-FRONT-LEFT 1
VCM-3000 3160335B

70
VCM-4000/5000 4100336B

BRACKET-EVAP-FAN-END 1
VCM-3000 3160336B

71 3980411 PRESSWIRE LOOP 8
72 3980403 CLIP BAR 1





”T” Handle Latch Assembly Illustrated Parts Manual REV.1

- 29 -

””””TTTT”””” HANDLEHANDLEHANDLEHANDLE LATCHLATCHLATCHLATCHASSEMBLYASSEMBLYASSEMBLYASSEMBLY3960913(FOR3960913(FOR3960913(FOR3960913(FOR 3000/4000/5000)3000/4000/5000)3000/4000/5000)3000/4000/5000)
ITEM NOTE PART NO. PART DESCRIPTION QTY
1 3960956 KEY 1
2 3960957 501 KEYHOLE 1
3 3960958 “T” HANDLE LATCH 1
4 3960959 ACTUATOR-LOCK BAR 1
5 3960960 SPRING-LOCK 1
6 B17 COLUMN PIN φ6×12 1
7 3960961 “T” HANDLE-BOLT 1
8 B10 φ12 E-RING 1
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””””TTTT”””” HANDLEHANDLEHANDLEHANDLE LATCHLATCHLATCHLATCH3960500396050039605003960500 (FOR(FOR(FOR(FOR 3000/4000/5000)3000/4000/5000)3000/4000/5000)3000/4000/5000)
ITEM NOTE PART NO. PART DESCRIPTION QTY
1 A8 CROSS RECESSED PAN HEAD SCREW 5×12 2
2 B2 φ5PLAIN WASHER 2
3 B5 SINGLE COIL SPRING φ5 LOCKWASHERWITH SQUARE ENDS 2
4 3960501 NUT RETAINER HOLDER 2
5 3960502 LATCH BRACKET 1
6 3960503 NUT RETAINER HOUSING 1





Switch Power Assembly Illustrated Parts Manual REV.1

- 33 -

SWITCHSWITCHSWITCHSWITCH POWERPOWERPOWERPOWERASSEMBLYASSEMBLYASSEMBLYASSEMBLY3980300(FOR3980300(FOR3980300(FOR3980300(FOR3000/4000/5000)3000/4000/5000)3000/4000/5000)3000/4000/5000)
ITEM NOTE PART NO. PART DESCRIPTION QTY
1 B19 φ3 NUT 4
2 3980301 REFRIGERATION CONTROL BOARD 1
3 SW90-4AAC 3980302 SWITCH POWER 1
4 3980303 THE CRUST OF ELECTRIC BOX 1
5 A21 CROSS RECESSED PAN HEAD SCREW M4×12 2
6 A20 CROSS RECESSED PAN HEAD SCREW M3×6 8
7 DNF05-H-10A 3980304 FILTER 1
8 B22 HEXAGON NUT M4WITH NONMETAL INSERT 2
9 H=10mm 3980305 ORIENTATION POLE 4
10 JF-1595W 3980306 BALLAST 1
11 A28 CROSS RECESSED PANHEAD TAPPING SCREW ST4.2×10 2
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BUTTONBUTTONBUTTONBUTTONASSEMBLYASSEMBLYASSEMBLYASSEMBLY3870877387087738708773870877 (FOR(FOR(FOR(FOR 3000/4000/5000)3000/4000/5000)3000/4000/5000)3000/4000/5000)
ITEM NOTE PART NO. PART DESCRIPTION QTY
1 B27 φ5FLATWASHER 10
2 A1 CROSS RECESSED PANTAPPING HEAD SCREW 2.2×9 10
3 3960952 KEY BOARD 1
4 3960953 ELECTRIC RUBBER 1
5 3960954 BUTTON 15
6 3960955 BUTTON BOARD FIXED 1
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COINCOINCOINCOIN INSERTINSERTINSERTINSERTASSEMBLYASSEMBLYASSEMBLYASSEMBLY3980606(FOR3980606(FOR3980606(FOR3980606(FOR 3000/4000/5000)3000/4000/5000)3000/4000/5000)3000/4000/5000)
ITEM NOTE PART NO. PART DESCRIPTION QTY
1 3980636 COIN INSERT 1
2 3960915 BUTTONASSEMBLY 1
3 A9 POP RIVET,CLOSE TRUSS HEAD 4×9 8
4 3980637 GUIDED BOARD 1
5 3980638 BUTTON CHANGELESS BOARD 1
6 3980639 INSULATION UNDERLAY BOARD 1
7 3980640 PROTECTIVE BACKBOARD-BUTTON 1
8 A28 CROSS RECESSED PANHEAD TAPPING SCREW ST4.2×10 10
9 3980641 SLIDEWAY-COIN INSERT 1
10 3980642 ORIENTATION POLE 4
11 3980668 NUTφ3 4
12 3980643 CONTROL BOARD 1
13 3980644 PUSH BOARD 1
14 3980645 SPRING 1
15 A21 CROSS RECESSED PAN HEAD SCREW M4×12 2
16 3980646 MOVEMENT BOARD 1
17 3980647 AXIS 1
18 3980648 BOLSTER BOARD 1
19 B25 φ3 E-RING 2
20 3980649 LCD SCREENASSEMBLY 1
21 3980650 LCD SCREEN BAFFLE-FRONT 1
22 3980651 COIN INSERT RACK 1
23 PF41-M4-21 3980669 SCREW M4×40 4
24 A36 CROSS RECESSED PAN HEAD SCREW M4×8 4
25 3980870 COVER-WIRE BOARD 1
26 B18 NUTφ4 4
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COINCOINCOINCOIN INSERTINSERTINSERTINSERTASSEMBLYASSEMBLYASSEMBLYASSEMBLY3980606398060639806063980606AAAA(FOR(FOR(FOR(FOR 3000/4000/5000)3000/4000/5000)3000/4000/5000)3000/4000/5000)
ITEM NOTE PART NO. PART DESCRIPTION QTY
1 3900101A COIN—EXIT BUTTON ASSEMBLY 1
2 A9 POP RIVET,CLOSE TRUSS HEAD 4×9 8
3 3900102A METAL KEYBOARD 1
4 3980637A GUIDED BOARD 1
5 3980638A BUTTON CHANGELESS BOARD 1
6 B18 NUTφ4 16
7 3900103A THE INNER MAT 1
8 3980651A COIN INSERT RACK 1
9 3900104A COIN INSERT 1
10 3980648 BOLSTER BOARD 1
11 3980646 MOVEMENT BOARD 1
12 3980647 AXIS 1
13 B25 φ3 E-RING 2
14 3980644 PUSH BOARD 1
15 3980643A CONTROL BOARD 1
16 3980870 COVER-WIRE BOARD 1
17 B19 NUTφ3 6
18 A36 CROSS RECESSED PAN HEAD SCREW M4×8 6
19 3980649 LCD SCREENASSEMBLY 1
20 3980650 LCD SCREEN BAFFLE-FRONT 1
21 PF41-M4-21 3980669 SCREW M4×40 4
22 3980642 ORIENTATION POLE 4
23 3980645 SPRING 1
24 A44 CROSS RECESSED PANHEAD TAPPING SCREW ST4.2×7 4
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25 3900105A BOARD—COIN INSERT 1
26 3900106A NUTφ24 6
27 3900107A MAT-- NUTφ24 2
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LAMPLAMPLAMPLAMPASSEMBLYASSEMBLYASSEMBLYASSEMBLY3900138(F3900138(F3900138(F3900138(FOROROROR 4000)4000)4000)4000)/3160300(FOR3160300(FOR3160300(FOR3160300(FOR 3000)/3000)/3000)/3000)/ 5170300(FOR5170300(FOR5170300(FOR5170300(FOR 5000)5000)5000)5000)
ITEM NOTE PART NO. PART DESCRIPTION QTY

1
VCM-4000 3900139

UPPER PROTECTIVE BOARD 1VCM-3000 3160326
VCM-5000 5170324

2
VCM-4000 3900140

LAMP HOLDER 1VCM-3000 3160327
VCM-5000 5170325

3 3900141 NUT-FIX LAMP HOLDER 2
4 A38 CROSS RECESSED PAN HEAD SCREW M4×10 2
5 3980654 LAMP RINGER 1
6 3980655 LAMP COVER 1

7
VCM-4000/3000 3900142 15W LAMP PIPE 1

VCM-5000 5170326 18W LAMP PIPE 1
8 3980657 BOARD-GLOW STARTER HOLDER 1
9 3900143 GLOW STARTER HOLDER 1
10 3900144 GLOW STARTER 1
11 B18 NUTφ4 1
12 B28 SINGLE COIL SPRINGφ4 LOCKWASHER WITH SQUARE ENDS 1
13 3980668 GLOW STARTER COVER 1
14 A28 CROSS RECESSED PANHEAD TAPPING SCREW ST4.2×10 2
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COINCOINCOINCOIN INSERTINSERTINSERTINSERT 3333980636980636980636980636(FOR(FOR(FOR(FOR 3000/4000/5000)3000/4000/5000)3000/4000/5000)3000/4000/5000)
ITEM NOTE PART NO. PART DESCRIPTION QTY
1 A27 CROSS RECESSED PAN HEAD SCREW M4×20 1
2 B18 φ4 NUT 1
3 B26 WASHER φ4 1
4 3980660 φ6 STUD PUSHNUT 1
5 3980661 ORIFICE-COIN INSERT 1
6 3980662 SPRING-BUTTON RESET 1
7 3980663 BUTTON-COIN RETURN 1
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COINCOINCOINCOIN INSERTINSERTINSERTINSERT 3333900104A900104A900104A900104A(FOR(FOR(FOR(FOR 3000/4000/5000)3000/4000/5000)3000/4000/5000)3000/4000/5000)
ITEM NOTE PART NO. PART DESCRIPTION QTY
1 3900108A THE FIXED BOARD TO COIN INSERT 1
2 3900109A FIXED BOARD 1
3 3900110A COIN INSERT BOARD 1 1
4 3900111A COIN INSERT BOARD 2 1
5 3900112A THE INNER MAT 1
6 3900113A BOARD-SLIDEWAY TO COIN INSERT 1
7 A44 CROSS RECESSED PANHEAD TAPPING SCREW ST4.2×7 4
8 3900114A SEAT-SLIDEWAY TO COIN INSERT 1
9 3900115A COVER-SLIDEWAY TO COIN INSERT 1
10 A32 POP RIVET, OPEN TRUSS HEAD 3×8 4
11 A56 SCREW M4×8 4
12 A57 SCREW M5×12 1
13 B24 HEXAGON NUT M5WITH NONMETAL INSERT 1
14 3900116A THE INNER BOARD 2
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LCDLCDLCDLCDSCREENSCREENSCREENSCREENASSEMBLYASSEMBLYASSEMBLYASSEMBLY3980649398064939806493980649 (FOR(FOR(FOR(FOR 3000/4000/5000)3000/4000/5000)3000/4000/5000)3000/4000/5000)
ITEM NOTE PART NO. PART DESCRIPTION QTY
1 A20 CROSS RECESSED PAN HEAD SCREW M3×6 1
2 3980664 BOARD-LCD SCREEN 1
3 3980665 ORIENTATION POLE 4
4 B27 PLAINWASHERφ3 4
5 3980666 LCD SCREEN 1
6 B19 φ3 NUT 4
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RAIL-RIGHT,RAIL-RIGHT,RAIL-RIGHT,RAIL-RIGHT, DOWNDOWNDOWNDOWNASSEMBLYASSEMBLYASSEMBLYASSEMBLY3870300387030038703003870300 (FOR(FOR(FOR(FOR 3000/4000/5000)3000/4000/5000)3000/4000/5000)3000/4000/5000)
ITEM NOTE PART NO. PART DESCRIPTION QTY
1 B13 φ5 NUT 1
2 B2 PLAINWASHERφ5 1
3 3870301 CHAIN WHEEL-FRONT 1
4 3870302 DRIVER COVER 1
5 3870303 RAIL-RIGHT,DOWN 1
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RAIL-RIGHTRAIL-RIGHTRAIL-RIGHTRAIL-RIGHT ,UP,,UP,,UP,,UP,ASSEMBLYASSEMBLYASSEMBLYASSEMBLY3871500387150038715003871500 (FOR(FOR(FOR(FOR 3000/4000/5000)3000/4000/5000)3000/4000/5000)3000/4000/5000)
ITEM NOTE PART NO. PART DESCRIPTION QTY
1 B13 φ5 NUT 1
2 B2 PLAINWASHERφ5 1
3 3870301 CHAIN WHEEL-FRONT 1
4 3870302 DRIVER COVER 1
5 3871501 RAIL-RIGHT, UP 1
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RAIL-LEFT,RAIL-LEFT,RAIL-LEFT,RAIL-LEFT, DOWN,DOWN,DOWN,DOWN,ASSEMBLYASSEMBLYASSEMBLYASSEMBLY3871600387160038716003871600 (FOR(FOR(FOR(FOR 3000/4000/5000)3000/4000/5000)3000/4000/5000)3000/4000/5000)
ITEM NOTE PART NO. PART DESCRIPTION QTY
1 B13 φ5 NUT 1
2 B2 PLAINWASHERφ5 1
3 3871601 CHAIN WHEEL-FRONT 1
4 3870302 DRIVER COVER 1
5 3871603 RAIL-LEFT, DOWN 1
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RAIL-LEFT,RAIL-LEFT,RAIL-LEFT,RAIL-LEFT, UP,UP,UP,UP, ASSEMBLYASSEMBLYASSEMBLYASSEMBLY3871700387170038717003871700 (FOR(FOR(FOR(FOR 3000/4000/5000)3000/4000/5000)3000/4000/5000)3000/4000/5000)
ITEM NOTE PART NO. PART DESCRIPTION QTY
1 B13 φ5 NUT 1
2 B2 PLAINWASHERφ5 1
3 3871601 CHAIN WHEEL-FRONT 1
4 3870302 DRIVER COVER 1
5 3871701 RAIL-LEFT, UP 1
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DELIVERYDELIVERYDELIVERYDELIVERYDOORDOORDOORDOORASSEMBLYASSEMBLYASSEMBLYASSEMBLY3900131(FO3900131(FO3900131(FO3900131(FORRRR 4000)4000)4000)4000)/3160323(FOR3160323(FOR3160323(FOR3160323(FOR 3000)/3000)/3000)/3000)/ 5170321(FOR5170321(FOR5170321(FOR5170321(FOR 5000)5000)5000)5000)
ITEM NOTE PART NO. PART DESCRIPTION QTY

1
VCM-4000 3900133

DELIVERY DOOR 1VCM-3000 3160328
VCM-5000 5170327

2
VCM-4000 3900134

INSULATION-DELIVERY DOOR 1VCM-3000 3160329
VCM-5000 5170328

3
VCM-4000 3900135

DELIVERY DOOR GASKET 1VCM-3000 3160330
VCM-5000 5170329

4
VCM-4000 3900136

DELIVERY DOOR FRAME 1VCM-3000 3160331
VCM-5000 5170330

5
VCM-4000 3900137

REAR DOOR PARTITION 1VCM-3000 3160332
VCM-5000 5170331

6 A28 CROSS RECESSED PANHEAD TAPPING SCREW ST4.2×10 6
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SCREWSCREWSCREWSCREW&&&&NUTNUTNUTNUT
ITEM PART NAMEANDDESCRIPTION
A1 CROSS RECESSED PAN HEAD TAPPING SCREW ST2.2×9
A2 CROSS RECESSED PAN HEAD TAPPING SCREW ST2.9×8
A3 CROSS RECESSED PAN HEAD TAPPING SCREW ST4×7
A4 CROSS RECESSED PAN HEAD TAPPING SCREW ST4×13
A5 CROSS RECESSED PAN HEAD TAPPING SCREW ST3×6
A6 CROSS RECESSED PAN HEAD TAPPING SCREW ST4×25
A7 CROSS RECESSED PAN HEAD SCREWM3×8
A8 CROSS RECESSED PAN HEAD SCREWM5×12
A9 POP RIVET, CLOSE TRUSS HEAD 4×8
A10 POP RIVET, OPEN TRUSS HEAD 4×9
A11 HEXAGON SOCKET SCREW M6×16
A12 HEXAGON SOCKET SCREW M6×20
A13 BOLTM8×20
A14 BOLTM6×35
A15 BOLTM6×12
A16 BOLTM4×25
A17 BOLTM8×35
A18 CUP SQUARE NECK BOLTM6×20,
A19 CROSS RECESSED PAN HEAD TAPPING SCREW ST4.2×13
A20 CROSS RECESSED PAN HEAD SCREWM3×6
A21 CROSS RECESSED PAN HEAD SCREWM4×12
A22 CROSS RECESSED PAN HEAD SCREWM4×25
A23 BOLTM8×25,SQUARE NECK
A24 BOLTM8×50,SQUARE NECK
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A25 HEXAGON SOCKET SCREW M4×6
A26 BOLTM8×25
A27 CROSS RECESSED FLAT HEAD SCREWM4×20
A28 CROSS RECESSED PAN HEAD TAPPING SCREW ST4.2×10
A29 POP RIVET,OPEN OVAL HEAD 4×8
A30 HEXAGON SOCKET SCREW M5×12
A31 SCREWM4×12
A32 POP RIVET, OPEN TRUSS HEAD 3×8
A33 BOLTM20×45
A34 CROSS RECESSED PAN HEAD SCREWM6×16
A35 CROSS RECESSED PAN HEAD SCREWM4×16
A36 CROSS RECESSED PAN HEAD SCREWM4×8
A37 CROSS RECESSED PAN HEAD SCREWM6×50
A38 CROSS RECESSED PAN HEAD SCREWM4×10
A39 CROSS RECESSED PAN HEAD TAPPING SCREW ST4×10
A40 CROSS RECESSED PAN HEAD SCREWM5×75
A41 CROSS RECESSED PAN HEAD SCREWM5×20
A42 HEXAGON SOCKET SCREW M4×12
A43 CROSS RECESSED PAN HEAD SCREWM5×12
A44 CROSS RECESSED PAN HEAD TAPPING SCREW ST4.2×7
A45 BOLTM8×30
A46 CROSS RECESSED FLAT HEAD SCREWM4×12
A47 BOLTM6×35
A48 BOLTM4×12
A49 HEXAGON SOCKET SCREW M8×20
A50 HEXAGON SOCKET SCREW M8×35
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A51 CROSS RECESSED FLAT HEAD TAPPING SCREW ST4.2×13
A52 CROSS RECESSED FLAT HEAD TAPPING SCREW ST4.2×7
A53 SLOTTED LARGE RAISED CHEESE HEAD SCREW M4×8

A54 CROSS RECESSED PAN HEAD SCREWM5×16
A55 CROSS RECESSED FLAT HEAD SCREWM4×6
A56 SCREWM4×8
A57 SCREWM5×12
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B1 WASHER φ3
B2 PLAINWASHER φ5
B3 PLAINWASHER φ6
B4 PLAINWASHER φ8
B5 SINGLE COIL SPRING LOCKWASHER φ5 WITH SQUARE ENDS
B6 SINGLE COIL SPRING LOCKWASHER φ6 WITH SQUARE ENDS
B7 SINGLE COIL SPRING LOCKWASHER φ8 WITH SQUARE ENDS
B8 φ5 E-RING
B9 φ6 E-RING
B10 φ12 E-RING
B11 M5 RIBBED FLAT HEAD RIVET NUT
B12 M6 RIBBED FLAT HEAD RIVET NUT
B13 φ5 NUT
B14 φ6 NUT
B15 φ8 NUT
B16 φ12 NUT
B17 COLUMN PIN φ4×16
B18 φ4 NUT
B19 φ3 NUT
B20 φ8 NUT,AVOID BACKING UP
B21 φ4 NUT,AVOID BACKING UP
B22 HEXAGON NUT M4WITH NONMETAL INSERT
B23 HEXAGON NUT M6WITH NONMETAL INSERT
B24 HEXAGON NUT M5WITH NONMETAL INSERT
B25 φ3 E-RING
B26 WASHER φ4
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B27 PLAINWASHER φ3
B28 SINGLE COIL SPRING LOCKWASHER φ4 WITH SQUARE ENDS
B29 PLAINWASHER φ4
B30 PLAINWASHER φ12
B31 φ24 NUT
B32 HEXAGON NUT M8WITH NONMETAL INSERT
B33 HEXANGULAR NUT φ4
B34 φ8 E-RING
B35 φ4 E-RING
B36 φ5 NUT (65Mn)



Screw & Nut Illustrated Parts Manual REV.1

- 132 -

C1 A8+B5+B2
C2 A12+B3
C3 B13+B5+B2
C4 B14+B6+B3
C5 B15+B7+B4
C6 CROSS RECESSED PAN HEAD SCREWM6×20+B3
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